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From: Gordon Vreugdenhil
To: LUT Development; Maitreyee Sinha
Subject: [EXTERNAL] L2500161-SU/D/PLA comments (submission one)
Date: Wednesday, November 19, 2025 8:11:02 PM
Attachments: NoiseReportSubmissionPart1_20251119.pdf

Please see attached .pdf as written submission one for  L2500161-SU/D/PLA , Blackberry
Grove.

Please acknowledge receipt of this submission.

Thank-you.

Gordon Vreugdenhil
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124
misc@gordonv.net
971-506-8154

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the County. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links from unknown senders. Always follow the guidelines defined in the KnowBe4 training when opening email
received from external sources. Contact the ITS Service Desk if you have any questions.
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To: Washington County Planning and Development Services | Current Planning 
 Maitreyee Sinha, Senior Planner, Casefile / Project #:  L2500161-SU/D/PLA 
 155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13, Hillsboro OR  97124 


From: “No Batteries in Backyards” 
c/o Gordon Vreugdenhil 
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124 
misc@gordonv.net 
971-506-8154 


Date: Nov 19, 2025 


 


This letter is in response to the applicant's noise consultant's open record submission including item 17 of 
Table 1 in the written testimony from applicant’s sound consultant dated November 13, titled 
“BlackberryBESS_RTC_Public Hearing.pdf”. 


Before addressing more direct concerns, we would like to comment on some general inconsistencies in the 
Stad report and conditions for use which make it didicult to determine exact intent and compliance 
requirements for the development.  The conditions of approval in the Stad report such as Section VI “Prior to 
Final Inspection …”, part (D)(6), say that “Noise attenuation shall ensure that the facility will not increase 
ambient sound levels at the property line.”.    The condition in Section VIII Part (O) is similar.  This is 
inconsistent with assumptions in the Jupiter report of limits that are 10dBA above ambient.  The Stad report 
does comment about the 10dBA higher limit in Section 423 but does not appear to take a position on whether 
this is acceptable or not.   At times the Stad report uses “baseline” in a manner that suggests “ambient” but 
again is inconsistent with other wording.   The term “property line” in the (D)(6) condition would also, at face 
value, apply to all property boundaries, including the south side.  That would not be consistent with OAR 340-
035-0035 definitions related to “noise sensitive properties” which is what the Jupiter report and other Stad 
statements seem to assume, so it is not clear whether this was an intentional strengthening of the OAR 
requirements or not. 


Our overall concerns with the combination of item 17 of Table 1 in the consultant’s written testimony and the 
conditions of approval are the following. 


1. Inadequacy of the model for demonstrating final site compliance. 
a. The model used in the Noise report is a predictive model for noise profiles from the site.  The 


applicant has used either manufacturer’s specifications or more general specifications for the 
various components.  Some of the components will be fitted with additional silencing 
mechanisms.   


b. Prior submissions have raised concerns about the accuracy of both the ambient sound 
analysis and aspects of the sound model itself. 


c. Actual site construction introduces a certain amount of variability.  Even minor diderences 
from modeled assumptions such as depth and size of gravel base, exact angle and spacing of 
all components, and installation variability in silencing mechanisms can impact the fidelity of 
the model. 


No model is a perfect predictor of actual construction.  The above factors introduce variability and/or 
uncertainty into the results such that it is very unlikely that the site will comply with required 











To: Washington County Planning and Development Services | Current Planning 
 Maitreyee Sinha, Senior Planner, Casefile / Project #:  L2500161-SU/D/PLA 
 155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13, Hillsboro OR  97124 

From: “No Batteries in Backyards” 
c/o Gordon Vreugdenhil 
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124 
misc@gordonv.net 
971-506-8154 

Date: Nov 19, 2025 

 

This letter is in response to the applicant's noise consultant's open record submission including item 17 of 
Table 1 in the written testimony from applicant’s sound consultant dated November 13, titled 
“BlackberryBESS_RTC_Public Hearing.pdf”. 

Before addressing more direct concerns, we would like to comment on some general inconsistencies in the 
Stad report and conditions for use which make it didicult to determine exact intent and compliance 
requirements for the development.  The conditions of approval in the Stad report such as Section VI “Prior to 
Final Inspection …”, part (D)(6), say that “Noise attenuation shall ensure that the facility will not increase 
ambient sound levels at the property line.”.    The condition in Section VIII Part (O) is similar.  This is 
inconsistent with assumptions in the Jupiter report of limits that are 10dBA above ambient.  The Stad report 
does comment about the 10dBA higher limit in Section 423 but does not appear to take a position on whether 
this is acceptable or not.   At times the Stad report uses “baseline” in a manner that suggests “ambient” but 
again is inconsistent with other wording.   The term “property line” in the (D)(6) condition would also, at face 
value, apply to all property boundaries, including the south side.  That would not be consistent with OAR 340-
035-0035 definitions related to “noise sensitive properties” which is what the Jupiter report and other Stad 
statements seem to assume, so it is not clear whether this was an intentional strengthening of the OAR 
requirements or not. 

Our overall concerns with the combination of item 17 of Table 1 in the consultant’s written testimony and the 
conditions of approval are the following. 

1. Inadequacy of the model for demonstrating final site compliance. 
a. The model used in the Noise report is a predictive model for noise profiles from the site.  The 

applicant has used either manufacturer’s specifications or more general specifications for the 
various components.  Some of the components will be fitted with additional silencing 
mechanisms.   

b. Prior submissions have raised concerns about the accuracy of both the ambient sound 
analysis and aspects of the sound model itself. 

c. Actual site construction introduces a certain amount of variability.  Even minor diderences 
from modeled assumptions such as depth and size of gravel base, exact angle and spacing of 
all components, and installation variability in silencing mechanisms can impact the fidelity of 
the model. 

No model is a perfect predictor of actual construction.  The above factors introduce variability and/or 
uncertainty into the results such that it is very unlikely that the site will comply with required 





From: Gordon Vreugdenhil
To: LUT Development; Maitreyee Sinha
Subject: [EXTERNAL] L2500161-SU/D/PLA comments (submission two)
Date: Wednesday, November 19, 2025 8:15:48 PM
Attachments: NoiseReportSubmissionPart2_20251119.pdf

Sorry, the previous "submission two" had an Re: at the beginning of the subject and I wanted
to make 
sure that there wasn't any confusion about that being a duplicate.  So I'm re-sending submission
two.
For this (final) round of public submission I have two submissions - files 
NoiseReportSubmissionPart1_20251119.pdf and NoiseReportSubmissionPart2_20251119.pdf.
I apologize for any confusion I caused on this.

Please see attached .pdf as written submission two for  L2500161-SU/D/PLA , Blackberry
Grove.

Please acknowledge receipt of this submission.

Thank-you.

Gordon Vreugdenhil
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124
misc@gordonv.net
971-506-8154

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the County. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links from unknown senders. Always follow the guidelines defined in the KnowBe4 training when opening email
received from external sources. Contact the ITS Service Desk if you have any questions.
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To: Washington County Planning and Development Services | Current Planning 
 Maitreyee Sinha, Senior Planner, Casefile / Project #:  L2500161-SU/D/PLA 
 155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13, Hillsboro OR  97124 


From: “No Batteries in Backyards” 
c/o Gordon Vreugdenhil 
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124 
misc@gordonv.net 
971-506-8154 


Date: Nov 19, 2025 


 


This letter is in response to written testimony from the applicant’s sound consultant dated November 13, 
titled “BlackberryBESS_RTC_Public Hearing.pdf” and related to the Jupiter application to build the 
Blackberry Grove battery facility.   


 


The notes below are responses to applicant comments as labeled by the comment number in Table 1 of 
the applicant’s document. 


 


Re: Comment 2, factory calibration of LT2. 


• The applicant concedes that they have no evidence for required factory calibration of the LT2 
Piccolo microphone.  The lack of evidence demonstrates that the applicant was unaware of or 
ignored NPCS-1 requirements prior to these hearings since otherwise they would have had proper 
calibration done and evidence retained in order to meet NPCS-1.  The relative measures and field 
calibration do not relieve the applicant of compliance to NPCS-1. 


 


Re: Comment 2, microphone enclosures 


• The applicant claims that “I personally have verified to confirm that sound levels are not 
measurably afected by the potential reflections from the object to which the box is attached 
and/or the box itself.”   The applicant cannot simply assert such a claim.  What processes and 
metrics were used to substantiate that claim? 


 


Re: Comment 3, L10 and L1 are still required 


• The applicant claims that “Under this conservative assumption, the operational sound levels for 
the L50, L10, and L1 parameters would be identical.”   But the applicant has still not provided the 
analysis to substantiate that claim. 







 


 


 


Re: Comment 7, 1/3 octave analysis 


• The applicant is referring to OAR 340-035-0035 1(e)(a).  But that section contains two parts.  Part 
(A) is the octave analysis but part (B) is the 1/3 octave requirement which reads (in part):  “No 
person owning or controlling an industrial or commercial noise source shall cause or permit the 
operation of that noise source if such operation generates a median one-third octave band sound 
pressure level which, …, and in a one-third octave band at a preferred frequency, exceeds the 
arithmetic average of the median sound pressure levels…”     
 
“Preferred frequencies” are as defined by 340-035-0015 (46) and the applicant has not addressed 
those frequencies. 


 


Re: Comment 9, transformer sound levels 


• The claimed sound power level of the transformer is 100dBA.  The graphical sound pressure 
values are below 75 dBA whereas a (simple) 1 meter sound pressure level of a 100dBA source 
should be 89 dBA.  If the applicant is claiming a pressure level below that, the modeling 
assumptions for the lower pressure level need to be provided.  Similarly for the BESS and PCS 
components.  A straightforward sound pressure analysis of a 100 dBA power level source is not 
consistent with the applicant’s claims. 
 


Re: Comment 10, overall sound levels 


• In the Staf report, Section VI “Prior to Final Inspection …”, part (D)(6), the applicant has the 
condition that “Noise attenuation shall ensure that the facility will not increase ambient sound 
levels at the property line.”  Also in the Staf report, Section VIII “Additional Conditions”, part (O), 
the applicant has the condition that “Average noise measured at any point along the property line 
should not exceed ambient noise levels at the property line. (Section 423)”.   This is an on-going 
requirement for the facility.  Note that these conditions cover the entire property line which 
includes to the west and south and do not allow levels above the ambient sound level.   
 
The applicant’s noise analysis shows that sound levels will be above ambient sound levels, 
claiming only the weaker OAR condition that noise levels will be within 10dBA of ambient sound 
levels. 


 


 


 











 

To: Washington County Planning and Development Services | Current Planning 
 Maitreyee Sinha, Senior Planner, Casefile / Project #:  L2500161-SU/D/PLA 
 155 N 1st Avenue, #350-13, Hillsboro OR  97124 

From: “No Batteries in Backyards” 
c/o Gordon Vreugdenhil 
7527 NW 212th Pl, Hillsboro OR 97124 
misc@gordonv.net 
971-506-8154 

Date: Nov 19, 2025 

 

This letter is in response to written testimony from the applicant’s sound consultant dated November 13, 
titled “BlackberryBESS_RTC_Public Hearing.pdf” and related to the Jupiter application to build the 
Blackberry Grove battery facility.   

 

The notes below are responses to applicant comments as labeled by the comment number in Table 1 of 
the applicant’s document. 

 

Re: Comment 2, factory calibration of LT2. 

• The applicant concedes that they have no evidence for required factory calibration of the LT2 
Piccolo microphone.  The lack of evidence demonstrates that the applicant was unaware of or 
ignored NPCS-1 requirements prior to these hearings since otherwise they would have had proper 
calibration done and evidence retained in order to meet NPCS-1.  The relative measures and field 
calibration do not relieve the applicant of compliance to NPCS-1. 

 

Re: Comment 2, microphone enclosures 

• The applicant claims that “I personally have verified to confirm that sound levels are not 
measurably afected by the potential reflections from the object to which the box is attached 
and/or the box itself.”   The applicant cannot simply assert such a claim.  What processes and 
metrics were used to substantiate that claim? 

 

Re: Comment 3, L10 and L1 are still required 

• The applicant claims that “Under this conservative assumption, the operational sound levels for 
the L50, L10, and L1 parameters would be identical.”   But the applicant has still not provided the 
analysis to substantiate that claim. 



 

 

 

Re: Comment 7, 1/3 octave analysis 

• The applicant is referring to OAR 340-035-0035 1(e)(a).  But that section contains two parts.  Part 
(A) is the octave analysis but part (B) is the 1/3 octave requirement which reads (in part):  “No 
person owning or controlling an industrial or commercial noise source shall cause or permit the 
operation of that noise source if such operation generates a median one-third octave band sound 
pressure level which, …, and in a one-third octave band at a preferred frequency, exceeds the 
arithmetic average of the median sound pressure levels…”     
 
“Preferred frequencies” are as defined by 340-035-0015 (46) and the applicant has not addressed 
those frequencies. 

 

Re: Comment 9, transformer sound levels 

• The claimed sound power level of the transformer is 100dBA.  The graphical sound pressure 
values are below 75 dBA whereas a (simple) 1 meter sound pressure level of a 100dBA source 
should be 89 dBA.  If the applicant is claiming a pressure level below that, the modeling 
assumptions for the lower pressure level need to be provided.  Similarly for the BESS and PCS 
components.  A straightforward sound pressure analysis of a 100 dBA power level source is not 
consistent with the applicant’s claims. 
 

Re: Comment 10, overall sound levels 

• In the Staf report, Section VI “Prior to Final Inspection …”, part (D)(6), the applicant has the 
condition that “Noise attenuation shall ensure that the facility will not increase ambient sound 
levels at the property line.”  Also in the Staf report, Section VIII “Additional Conditions”, part (O), 
the applicant has the condition that “Average noise measured at any point along the property line 
should not exceed ambient noise levels at the property line. (Section 423)”.   This is an on-going 
requirement for the facility.  Note that these conditions cover the entire property line which 
includes to the west and south and do not allow levels above the ambient sound level.   
 
The applicant’s noise analysis shows that sound levels will be above ambient sound levels, 
claiming only the weaker OAR condition that noise levels will be within 10dBA of ambient sound 
levels. 
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